

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.8832 of 2024**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>Sl.No</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>NOTE</b>
	02.02.2026	<p><b><u>NV, J</u></b></p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) seeks time for getting instructions.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the cause in the writ petition does not survive since the writ petition itself is filed seeking to issue essentiality certificate to the petitioner society to start Abhiram School of Nursing for the academic year 2024-25 which is already completed. Now the academic year is 2026-27 is going on. Therefore, there is no question of issuance of essential certificate for the academic year 2024-25 and no further orders are necessary.</p> <p>List the matter on 04.02.2026 under the caption 'For Orders'.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ <b>NV, J</b> <i>BSP</i></p>	